of the Group are denominated in or linked to foreign currencies, details of which are set out in

respective notes, expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the end of the reporting periods are as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
US$ 4,582 48,770
RMB 65,778 65,102
Euro (“EUR”) 277 1,022
Liabilities
RMB 2,945 24,043
Net assets
US$ 4,582 48,770
RMB 62,833 41,059
EUR 277 1,022

As HK$ is linked to US$, the Group does not have material exchange rate risk on such currency.

Thus, the Group is mainly exposed to the currency risk of RMB and EUR.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the carrying amounts of significant

outstanding monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in RMB and EUR at the end

of reporting period if there was a 5% change in the exchange rate of the HK$ against RMB and

EUR, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s post-tax loss. 5% is the sensitivity rate

used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Annual Report 2019-2020 127

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

c.	 Market risk (continued)

•	 Foreign currency risk management (continued)

2020 2019
Increase/

(decrease)
in RMB rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit
% HK$’000 HK$’000

If HK$ weakens against RMB 5 3,142 2,053
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (5) (3,142) (2,053)

2020 2019
Increase/

(decrease) in
EUR rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit
% HK$’000 HK$’000

If HK$ weakens against EUR 5 14 51
If HK$ strengthens against EUR (5) (14) (51)

In the opinion of the Directors, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign

exchange risk as the year end exposures do not reflect the exposure during the year ended 31

March 2020. The analysis is performed on the same basis in 2019.

For the year ended 31 March 2020

ARTINI HOLDINGS LIMITED128

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

d.	 Credit risk management

As at 31 March 2020 and 2019, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial

loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the